
Quarterly Demographic Estimates – July to September 2013

Table 2-10
Quarterly population estimates and factors of demographic growth, provincial perspective — Alberta

Population
at beginning

period

Natural
increase

Net
interprovincial

migration

Net
international
migration

Total
net

migration

Total
growth

Total
growth

number percent

2013
October to December 4,060,719 .. .. .. .. .. ..
July to September 4,025,074 8,940 10,269 16,436 26,705 35,645 0.89
April to June 3,982,240 8,556 13,791 20,487 34,278 42,834 1.08
January to March 3,948,242 6,928 13,438 13,632 27,070 33,998 0.86

2012
October to December 3,923,016 7,102 11,533 6,591 18,124 25,226 0.64
July to September 3,888,739 8,521 13,915 11,841 25,756 34,277 0.88
April to June 3,856,988 8,214 8,338 15,199 23,537 31,751 0.82
January to March 3,830,778 6,688 10,720 8,802 19,522 26,210 0.68

2011
October to December 3,812,298 6,865 5,117 6,498 11,615 18,480 0.48
July to September 3,790,191 8,287 3,477 10,343 13,820 22,107 0.58

Note(s): See "Data quality, concepts and methodology — Explanatory notes for the tables" section.
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